and payable by the Transferee Company to the said unsecured creditors is Rs. 8,25,49,396/- (Rupees 
Eight Crores Twenty Five Forty Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety-Six only). As on December 
31, 2024, the Transferor Company has one secured creditor amounting to Rs. 1,54,54,590 (Rupees One 
Crore Fifty Four Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety Only). 

TRANSFEREE COMPANY: ACCEL LIMITED 

Name Accel Limited 

CIN L30007TN1986PLC100219 

PAN AAACT8542K 

Date of Incorporation 19.05.1986 

Type of Company Non-Govt. Company / Listed Public Company 

Registered Office; E-mail ID 3rd Floor, SFI Complex, 178, Valluvarkottam High

[...]

Unsecured Creditors as at December 31, 2024, which was submitted before Hon’ble NCLT, Chennai. As on 
December 31, 2024, the Transferee Company has 3982 unsecured creditors and the total amount due and 
payable by the Transferee Company to the said unsecured creditors is 41,02,54,034/- (Rupees Forty-One 
Crores Two Lakhs Fifty-Four Thousand and Thirty-Four only). As on December 31, 2024, the Transferee 
Company has 4 secured creditors and the total amount due and payable by the Transferee Company to 
the said secured creditors is 58,59,12,437/- (Rupees Fifty-Eight Crores Fifty-Nine Lakhs Twelve Thousand

[...]

4.10 The Fairness Opinion certifies that the Valuation Report in reference to the Scheme, is fair and 

reasonable. 

5. CANCELLATION OF THE EQUITY SHARES AND PREFERENCE SHARES HELD BY THE TRANSFEREE 

COMPANY IN THE TRANSFEROR COMPANY 

5.1 Upon the Scheme becoming effective, 40,05,500 (Forty lakhs five thousand and five hundred) 

Equity shares of the Transferor Company held by the Transferee Company as investments, shall 
stand cancelled on the Effective Date without any further act, instrument or deed and no shares 
of the Transferee Company shall be allotted or issued in lieu of such cancellation. 

5.2 Upon the Scheme becoming effective, 26,09,000 (Twenty six lakhs nine thousand) Preference 

Shares of the Transferor Company held by the Transferee Company as investments and debt 
component of Investment in Preference Shares, shall stand cancelled on the Effective Date 
without any further act, instrument or deed and no shares of the Transferee Company shall be

[...]

6.2 By virtue of Clause 6.1 above, the authorized share capital of the Transferee Company shall stand 

increased by an amount of INR 8,00,00,000 ) and Clause V in the memorandum of association of 
the Transferee Company shall stand substituted to read as follows: 

"V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.41,50,00,000 (Rupees Forty-one  Crore Fifty 
Lakhs Only) divided into  50,00,000 (Fifty lakhs  only) 10%    Cumulative Redeemable Preference 
Shares of Rs.10/- each, 27,50,000 (Twenty seven lakhs fifty thousands) 6% Cumulative 

Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs 10/- each  and 16,87,50,000 (Sixteen crores  eighty seven

[...]

place for which approval shall be sought from this Tribunal 

within a period of 7 days from the date of this order and prior to 

the issue of notices. 

11. With respect to Accel Limited (Transferee Company), it is submitted as 

under: 

I. EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS: 

(i) There are 14232 (Fourteen thousand two hundred and thirty 

two) Equity Shareholders and the List of equity shareholders to 

this effect as on 17.02.2025 is placed on record as a certificate 

issued by the Charted Accountant at Pg.No.322 as Annexure 7. 

(ii) Since it is represented that there are 14232 (Fourteen thousand 

two hundred and thirty two) Equity Shareholders in the 

Company, who have sought for direction to convene the 

meeting, hence, this tribunal directs to convene the meeting of 

Equity Shareholders on 09.08.2025 at 11.30 A.M at the Registered 

office address of the Transferee Company or through video

[...]

Transferee Company or through video conferencing or if not 

convenient at any other suitable place for which approval shall 

be sought from this Tribunal within a period of 7 days from the 

date of this order and prior to the issue of notices. 

III. UNSECURED CREDITORS: 

(i) There is 3892 (Three thousand eight hundred and ninety two) 

unsecured Creditors. Certificate has been issued by the 

Chartered Accountant to this effect as on 17.02.2025 is placed 

along with the application at Pg.No.340 as Annexure 10. 

(ii) Since it is represented that there are 3892 (Three thousand eight 

hundred and ninety two) Unsecured Creditors in the Company, 

who have sought for direction to convene the meeting, hence, 

this tribunal directs to convene the meeting of unsecured 

creditors on 09.08.2025 at 3.30 P.M at the Registered office 

address of the Transferee Company or through video